



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10117/2023 & CM APPL. 39066/2023**
UNION OF INDIA THROUGH THE SECRETARY & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr.Kunal
Dixit, Mr.Harsh Kumar Singh
and Mr.Piyush Wadhwa, Advs.

versus

SUNIL SINGH BHANDARIRespondent

Through: Mr.Gaurav Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

11.11.2025

%

1. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has filed the affidavit in terms of our Order dated 15.09.2025. However, the same is not on record and has been returned under objection.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent shall have the same placed on record. If the objection is one of delay in filing, the same shall be treated as condoned.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioners may file a response thereto within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of the copy of the affidavit.
4. List on 12th February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/sg/hs